

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/28/2023 3:17 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102430-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Armed Citizens Legal Defense Network,

Appellant,

v.

Office of the Insurance Commissioner,

Respondent.

**INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Marta DeLeon
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #35779
1125 Washington St SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Identity of Respondent..... 3

 B. Enforcement of the Statutory Definition of Insurance 4

 C. Illicit Self-Defense Insurance 5

 D. The Armed Citizens’ Membership Program 8

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED..... 17

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with the Decisions of the Courts of Appeals and the Washington State Supreme Court..... 18

 B. Disagreement with a Decision Does Not Excuse the Failure to Meaningfully Raise Constitutional Arguments..... 23

 C. Armed Citizens Has Not Identified an Issue of Substantial Public Importance that Warrants Review 24

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armed Citizens’ Legal Def. Network v. Washington State Ins. Comm’r</i> , __ Wn.App. __, 534 P.3d 439, 447 (2023).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Smiley</i> , 35 Wn.2d 863, 216 P.2d 212 (1950).....	21, 22
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Kueckelhan</i> , 70 Wn.2d 822, 425 P.2d 669 (1967).....	3
<i>Murray v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 151 Wash. 95, 275 P. 66, 69 (1929)	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Retired Persons, Inc. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 120 Wn.2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992).....	4
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 170 Wn. App. 375, 285 P.3d 154 (2012).....	23

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Ch. 34.05 RCW	5
RCW 34.05.425(1)(a-b)	5
RCW 34.05.570(3)	3
RCW 48.01.020	4
RCW 48.01.030	24
RCW 48.01.040	8, 19, 22, 23
RCW 48.01.040, Laws of 1947, ch. 79	4

RCW 48.01.050.....	4
RCW 48.02.060.....	3
RCW 48.02.060(1).....	4
RCW 48.02.060(2).....	4
RCW 48.02.080(3)(a).....	5
RCW 48.04.010(1).....	5
RCW 48.05.030.....	16
RCW 48.05.030(1).....	4
RCW 48.15.020.....	16
RCW 48.15.020(1).....	4
RCW 48.15.023.....	16
RCW 48.15.023(5)(a)(i).....	5
RCW 48.15.023(5)(a)(ii).....	5
Washington Insurance Code, Title 48 RCW.....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	17
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 18, 24, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2).....	21
